



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LENZA H. McELRATH, III,)
derivatively on behalf of UBER)
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,)

Plaintiff-Appellant,)

v.)

No. 181, 2019

TRAVIS KALANICK, GARRETT CAMP,)
RYAN GRAVES, ARIANNA)
HUFFINGTON, YASIR AL-)
RUMAYYAN, WILLIAM GURLEY, and)
DAVID BONDERMAN,)

Appeal from the Delaware Court of
Chancery, C.A. No. 2017-0888-SG

Defendants-Appellees,)

and)

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,)

Nominal Defendant-Appellee.)

**AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND
NOMINAL DEFENDANT UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.**

Of Counsel:

Mark Gimbel
C. William Phillips
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Michael A. Barlow (#3928)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Nominal Defendant
Uber Technologies, Inc.*

Bryant Pulsipher
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 591-6000

Dated: July 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 8 |
| A. Uber Considers an Acquisition of Otto and Conducts Due Diligence..... | 8 |
| B. Uber’s Board Approves the Acquisition of Otto for \$100,000 and Potential Milestone Payments..... | 10 |
| C. The Transaction Closes..... | 12 |
| D. Litigation Ensues. | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE NON-OFFICER DIRECTORS WHO APPROVED THE OTTO ACQUISITION DO NOT FACE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF LIABILITY. | 17 |
| A. Question Presented | 17 |
| B. Scope of Review..... | 17 |
| C. Merits of Argument..... | 17 |
| 1. The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead that Any Non-Officer Defendant Acted in Bad Faith..... | 19 |
| 2. Plaintiff’s Waste Claims Fails for the Same Reasons. | 30 |
| II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY REJECTED THE CLAIM THAT BOARD MEMBERS ACTED IN BAD FAITH BY ALLOWING THE TRANSACTION TO CLOSE. | 33 |
| A. Question Presented | 33 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 33 |
| C. | Merits of Argument..... | 33 |
| III. | THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT A MAJORITY OF THE DEMAND BOARD WAS INDEPENDENT. | 36 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 36 |
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 36 |
| C. | Merits of Argument..... | 36 |
| 1. | Plaintiff Does Not Allege that Khosrowshahi, Martello, or Al-Rumayyan Lack Independence. | 37 |
| 2. | Plaintiff’s Allegations Fail to Establish that Thain Lacks Independence from Kalanick. | 37 |
| 3. | Plaintiff’s Allegations Fail to Establish that Graves Lacks Independence from Kalanick. | 39 |
| 4. | Plaintiff’s Allegations Fail to Establish that Camp Lacks Independence from Kalanick. | 41 |
| 5. | Plaintiff’s Allegations Fail to Establish that Burns Lacks Independence from Kalanick. | 41 |
| 6. | Plaintiff’s Allegations Fail to Establish that Huffington Lacks Independence from Kalanick..... | 42 |
| 7. | Plaintiff’s Allegations that Cohler and Trujillo Lack Independence From Gurley and Bonderman Are Irrelevant and Otherwise Insufficient. | 43 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016) | 22 |
| <i>Apple Comput., Inc. v. Exponential Tech., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 39547 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 1999)..... | 40 |
| <i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) | 17, 30, 42 |
| <i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014) | 26 |
| <i>In re Citigroup, Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Good</i> , 177 A.3d 47 (Del. 2017) | 18, 19, 21 |
| <i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000) | 39 |
| <i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010)..... | 24, 43 |
| <i>F5 Capital v. Pappas</i> , 856 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2017) | 43 |
| <i>Freedman v. Adams</i> , 2012 WL 1345638 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012) | 37 |
| <i>Goldman v. Pogo.com, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1358760 (Del. Ch. June 14, 2002)..... | 43 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hokanson v. Petty</i> , 2008 WL 5169633 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2008)..... | 32 |
| <i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2014 WL 1600724 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re INFOUSA, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007) | 41 |
| <i>Kahn v. Stern</i> , 2017 WL 3701611 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2017) | 26 |
| <i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997) | 30 |
| <i>In re Limited, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002) | 39 |
| <i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) | 21, 23, 34 |
| <i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Massey Energy Company</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re MeadWestvaco Stockholders Litig.</i> , 168 A.3d 675 (Del. Ch. 2017) | 18, 28 |
| <i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Integrated Health Servs., Inc. v. Elkins</i> , 2004 WL 1949290 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2004) | 19 |
| <i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014) | 43 |
| <i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) | 39, 41 |
| <i>In re Ply Gem Indus., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 1192206 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2001) | 39 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Primedia Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 910 A.2d 248 (Del. Ch. 2006) | 43 |
| <i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) | 17, 35 |
| <i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016) | 43 |
| <i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017) | 39 |
| <i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012) | 24 |
| <i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) | 21 |
| <i>In re Synutra Int’l Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 705702 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2018) | 37 |
| <i>Teachers’ Retirement System of Louisiana v. Aidenoff</i> 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006) | 22 |
| <i>In re Telecommc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21543427 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2003) | 28, 29 |
| <i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013) | 43 |
| <i>In re Walt Disney Company Derivative Litigation</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003). | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008) | 17 |
| Statutes | |
| Delaware General Corporation Law Section 141 | 20, 23 |
| Delaware General Corporation Law Section 220 | 1, 13 |

Other Authorities

Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 12.....43
Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 23.1*passim*
Delaware Supreme Court Rule 713
